REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY, BIHAR Before the Bench of

Hon'ble Member Mr. S.D. Jha, RERA, Bihar,

RERA/CC/541(A)/2022

Gyaneshwar Singh Complainant

Vs.

M/s Sarvodaya Grih Nirman Pvt. Ltd.Respondent

For the complainant: None

For the Respondent: Ms. Kriti Suman, Advocate

Project: SILVER COAST

PROCEEDING

05.09.2024 This case has come on transfer from the Bench of Hon'ble Chairman, RERA.

Hearing taken up. The complainant is absent. Ms. Kriti Suman , Advocate, appears for the respondent.

Learned counsel for the respondent submits that she has not received copy of the complaint. She requests for providing copy of the complaint, to which the Authority directs the office to send copy of the complaint through mail to the respondent's counsel by tomorrow.

Learned counsel for the respondent submits that the project "Silver Coast" falls in the category of lapsed project but the respondent has filed application for extension of registration of the project which is pending since October, 2023. She further submits that since the project in question falls in the lapsed category, this case may be transferred to the Full Bench.

Accordingly, this case is transferred to the Full Bench.

Sd/-S.D. Jha, Member